CITY OF GALLATIN, MISSOURI

BILL NO. 2024-10

ORDINANCE NO. 1324-24

.1 -

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GALLATIN AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR FUND THROUGH A RURAL STATEWIDE TRANSALTERNATIVES PROGRAM (TAP) FROM THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Gallatin owns and maintains roadways in the City of Gallatin for commerce, business and citizens of the city, community, county and region; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gallatin not only maintains and owns roadway for motorized transportation, but also roadways for non-motorized forms of transportation, such as sidewalks, pedestrian ways, etc.; and

WHEREAS, a certain non-motorized transportation assets in some areas do not provide needed community connectivity or are in need of improvement for safety and or American with Disabilities Act (ADA) improvement or both; along with quality of life, safe routes to schools, outdoor recreation and exercise; and

WHEREAS, The City of Gallatin, has developed a Plan of future pedestrian facilities for planning purposes to provide safe healthy options to motorized means, connection to community assets, parks, schools, and employment districts, and

WHEREAS, THE City of Gallatin is desirous to coordinate such phased improvements and pursue opportunities for funding for such designated sidewalks and pedestrian transportation; and

WHEREAS, a draft engineering schematic design and estimates of probable cost have been completed in the form of a Plan and listed stakeholders through many meetings and comments will be finalized in consultation with the City of Gallatin and Missouri Department of Transportation to make application for funding;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY The City of Gallatin, in the State of Missouri,

That the Board authorized the City Administrator of the City of Gallatin, to submit an application to the Missouri Department of Transportation for TAP funds for a proposed trails grant and commit to the project's development, implementation, construction, maintenance and funding.

A copy of this Ordinance has been made available for public inspection prior to its adoption by the Board of Aldermen and this bill was read by title in the open meeting two times prior to its final passage.

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen this 8th day of April, 2024.



Attest:

Daniel McCann, President of Board of Aldermen

Barbara Ballew, Mayor

Crystal Dorrel, City Clerk